
 

 

Appointments and 
Disciplinary 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Mayor Jason Perry (Chair) 

Councillor Lynne Hale (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Jason Cummings, Stuart King, Enid Mollyneaux and 

Callton Young 
 

  
 
 
A meeting of the Appointments and Disciplinary Committee which you are hereby 
invited to attend, will be held Tuesday, 23 August 2022 at 3.30 pm. In Room 1.01 
and 1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA.  
 
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

  
2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs), pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests they may have in relation to 
any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

3.   Minutes of Previous Meetings of the Council's then Appointments 
Committee (Pages 5 - 46) 

 At the Annual Meeting held on 26 May 2022, the Council’s former 
Appointments Committee was stood down and replaced with the 
establishment of the Appointments and Disciplinary Committee. 
 
Accordingly, the Committee is requested to approve, as a correct 
record, the following minutes of previous meetings of the then 
Appointments Committee: 
 

a) 7 October 2019 
b) 6 October 2020 
c) 17 February 2021 
d) 10 March 2021 
e) 17 May 2021 
f) 23 July 2021 
g) 26 July 2021 
h) 27 July 2021 (x2) 
i) 17 August 2021 (x2) 
j) 20 August 2021 
k) 13 December 2021 (x3) 
l) 14 December 2021 (x3) 
m) 17 January 2022 
n) 28 February 2022 (x2) 

  
4.   Appointment to the Post of Director of Adult Social Care, 

Operations (Deputy DASS) (Pages 47 - 62) 
 This report seeks the Committee’s approval to agree the salary package 

and undertake the selection and appointment to the post of Director of 
Adults Social Care, Operations (Deputy DASS). 
  

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the press and public be 

excluded during consideration of the following item on the agenda since 
it is likely that exempt information will be disclosed in accordance with 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 to Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Local 



 

 

3

Government Act 1972. 
 
Agenda Item No.5 – Position of Director of Adults Social Care 
Operations (Deputy DASS) - Shortlisting Appropriate Candidates 
  

6.   Shortlisting of Candidates for Interview  
 The Committee will determine the shortlist of applicants to be invited for 

interview. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Monday, 7 October 2019 at 4.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Tony Newman (Chair);
Councillor Alison Butler (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Hamida Ali, Simon Hall, Jason Perry and Helen Redfern

Also 
Present:

Sue Moorman (Director of HR) and Jo Negrini (Chief Executive)

PART A

15/18  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

16/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

17/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of interests.

18/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

19/18  Appointment to Executive Director, Resources

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the recommendations in the officer’s 
report:

i. Having due regard to the Council’s current Pay Policy, agreed the salary 
package for this role, Executive Director, Resources at a salary of 
£156,060 per annum under section 40 of the Localism Act 2011 and the 
provisions of the council’s constitution.

ii. Undertake the selection and the appointment to the post of Executive 
Director, Resources from the candidate(s) detailed in the Part B 
appendices to the agenda and in accordance with the provisions of part 4J 
of the Council’s constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules).

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



iii. Any appointment to be subject to the appointment notification process as 
set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules).

20/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Newman, seconded by 
Councillor Hall and agreed by the Committee to exclude the press and public 
for the remainder of the meeting.

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within paragraph 1 as indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended”.

21/18  Appointment to Executive Director, Resources

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to appoint Jacqueline Harris Baker as 
Executive Director, Resources.

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 6



 
 

Appointments Committee 
 
 

Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 6 October 2020 at 9.00 am. 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Newman (Chair); 
Councillor Alison Butler (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Alisa Flemming, Shafi Khan, Maria Gatland and Lynne Hale 
 

Also  
Present: 

Katherine Kerswell (Interim Chief Executive) and Nick Pendry (Director of Early 
Help and Children’s Social Care) 
 

  

PART A 
 

12/20   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence from Members of the Committee. 
Councillor Flemming gave apologies for a brief lateness. 
 

13/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 September 2020 were 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

14/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests. Members confirmed their 
disclosure of interest forms were accurate and up-to-date. 
 

15/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was no urgent business for the Committee’s consideration. 
 

16/20   
 

Appointment to Interim Executive Director - Children, Families and 
Education 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the recommendations in the officer’s 
report to:  
 

1. Undertake the selection and the appointment to the post of Interim 
Executive Director, Children, Families & Education from the 
candidate(s) detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda (to follow) 
and in accordance with the provisions of part 4J of the council’s 
constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules). 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



 

 
 

2. Have due regard to the Council’s current Pay Policy, agree the salary 
package  for this role, Interim Executive Director, Children, Families & 
Education within the pay policy interim range of £700 - £900 per day. 

 
3. Agree the salary package for the future permanent recruitment to 

Executive Director, Children, Families & Education. This has been 
reviewed and is recommended for amendment to reflect current market 
rates of pay in London area to £147,000 p.a.  
 

4. RECOMMEND TO full Council that the Pay Policy for the year 2020/21 
be updated to include the revised spot salary for the permanent 
position of Executive Director Children Families & Education of 
£147,000 p.a.  

 
Under section 40 of the Localism Act 2011 and the provisions of the Council’s 
constitution. 
 

5. For any appointment to be subject to the appointment notification 
process as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution 
(Staff Employment Procedure Rules). 

 
17/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Newman and agreed by the 
Committee excluding the press and public for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from 
[...]
mmendations in the officer’s 
report: 
 

1) Agree the salary package of the Chief Executive of £192,474 per 
annum under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2) Undertake the selection for interview and subsequently agree an 

appointment to the post of Chief Executive from the candidate(s) 
detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda. 
 

3) Any appointment to be subject to the appointment notification and 
approval processes as set out in paragraphs 3.2 (1) and 3.4 of part 4J 
of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules).  
 

4) Subject to the outcome of candidate selection and interview 
RECOMMEND to Council appointment to the post of Head of Paid 
Service, Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer of the 
successful candidate. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 

 
 

5/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Hamida Ali and agreed by 

the Committee to exclude the press and public for the remainder of the 

meeting. “That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 

information falling within paragraph 1 as indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended”. 

 
6/21   
 

Appointment of Chief Executive 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to appoint Katherine Kerswell as the 

Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 14



 

Appointments Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Friday, 23 July 2021 at 1.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Hamida Ali (Chair); 
Councillors Alisa Flemming, Ian Parker, Joy Prince and Callton Young 
 

  
Also  
Present: 

 
Katherine Kerswell (Chief Executive) and Debbie Jones (Interim Executive 
Director Children Families and 
[...]
rmation 
falling within paragraph 1 as indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended”. 
  

78/21   
 

Appointment to Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to appoint Annette McPartland as the 
Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health (DASS). 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

Page 38



 

Appointments Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 11.30 am in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - 
Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Hamida Ali (Chair); 
Councillor Stuart King (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Lynne Hale, Patricia Hay-Justice, Yvette Hopley and Joy Prince 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Katherine Kerswell (Chief Exeutive) and Dean Shoesmith (Interim Chief 
People Officer)  

  
PART A 

  
79/21   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence made with all Members in attendance. 
  
  

80/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.  
  
  

81/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was no urgent business for the Committee’s consideration. 
  
  

82/21   
 

Appointment to Corporate Director Housing 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the recommendations in the officer’s 
report: 

1. Agreed the candidates for interview and subsequently agreed an 
appointment to the post of Corporate Director of Housing. 

2. Agreed the salary for this role which had been assessed and agreed at 
£150,547 p.a. as well as a supplement of £5,453.  

3. Any appointment was subject to the appointment notification process 
as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules).  

  
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 39



 

83/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Ali, this was seconded by 
Councillor King and agreed by the Committee to exclude the press and public 
for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within paragraph 1 as indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended”. 
  
  

84/21   
 

Appointment to Corporate Director Housing 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to appoint Susmita Sen as the 
Corporate Director of Housing. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

Page 40



 

Appointments Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Monday, 17 January 2022 at 2.00 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Hamida Ali (Chair); 
Councillor Stuart King (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Callton Young, Jason Cummings and Ola Kolade 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Katherine Kerswell (Chief Exeutive) and Dean Shoesmith (Interim Chief 
People Officer)  

  
PART A 

  
1/22   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence made with all Members in attendance. 
  
  

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.  
  
  

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was no urgent business for the Committee’s consideration. 
  
  

4/22   
 

Appointment to Director of Commercial Investment 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the recommendations in the officer’s 
report: 

1. Agreed the candidates for interview and subsequently agreed an 
appointment to the post of Director of Commercial Investment. 

2. Agreed the salary for this role which had been assessed and agreed at 
£109,914 p.a as well as a supplement of £10,914.  

3. Any appointment was subject to the appointment notification process 
as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules).  

  
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 41



 

5/
[...]
didates for interview to the post of Director of Finance 
(dep s151). 

2. Any appointment was subject to the appointment notification process 
as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules).  

  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 45



 

17/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Ali, this was seconded by 
Councillor Young and agreed by the Committee to exclude the press and 
public for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within paragraph 1 as indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended”. 
  
  

18/22   
 

Appointment to Director of Finance (Deputy S151) 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee held interviews but did not appoint to the 
Director of Finance (dep s151) post. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

Page 46



Non-Executive Template 

REPORT TO: 
 

APPOINTMENTS AND DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE  
 23 August 2022 

SUBJECT: 
 

Appointment to the Post of Director of Adult Social Care, 
Operations (Deputy DASS) 

 
LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Katherine Kerswell Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service  

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC Yes 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
 
This report seeks the Committee’s approval to agree the salary package and 
undertake the selection and appointment to the post of Director of Adults Social 
Care, Operations (Deputy DASS) 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
The salary costs and the oncosts of Pensions and National Insurance costs for the 
post are budgeted within the Adult Social and Health Directorate. There are no 
further financial implications from recruiting to this post.  
 
1.  RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
1.1 Agree the salary package for the post of Director of Adult Social Care, 

Operations (Deputy DASS) at £116,725-£121,441 per annum under the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
1.2  Undertake the selection for and agree an appointment to the post of Director of 

Adults Social Care, Operations (Deputy DASS) from the candidate(s) detailed 
in the Part B appendices to the agenda.   

 
1.3  Any appointment to be subject to the appointment notification process as set 

out in section 3.3 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules). 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  As a member of the Council’s senior management, the Director of Adult        

Social Care Operations will work collaboratively with other directors in the Adult 
Social Care and Health Directorate, with corporate directors and directors in 
other directorates, and with the Chief Executive to deliver the Council’s 
Improvement Plan to achieve a financially sustainable budget by March 2024.   

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



Non-Executive Template 

The Director of Adult Social Care Operations will directly manage a portfolio of 
adult social care operational services and work to deliver integrated personalised 
health and social care services as part of delivering the Council’s commitments to 
One Croydon Alliance and promote the corporate competencies and values 
through day-to-day managerial behaviours. 

The Director of Adult Social Care Operations will provide high quality professional 
advice to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, the Chief 
Executive, Executive Mayor and Cabinet, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
the Health and Well-Being Board and any other external bodies on all matters 
related to the adult social care operational functions of the Council.  

1.2 Structure 

 

Localism Act 2011 and Pay Policy 

1.3 The Appointments and Disciplinary Committee established at the Annual 
Meeting in May 2022 has delegated responsibility for approving appointments 
beyond the threshold specified in statutory
[...]
ittee to appoint at 
this pay level. 

1.6 The Council’s Staff Employment Procedure Rules at Part 4.J of the Constitution 
provide for a notification process to ensure that the Mayor and any other 
Cabinet Members have no objections to the offer of appointment occurs before 
an offer of appointment is made to him/her and these requirements will be 
complied with should members approve the above recommendations. 

2. CONSULTATION 
 

2.1 The recruitment campaign and assessment and selection process included 
internal and external advertising and a 1:1 preliminary interview with the 
Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health. 

 
3. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1  Revenue and Capital Consequences of Report Recommendations 

There are no specific financial implications arising from this recruitment as 
salary costs and the associated on-costs can be met from within existing 
budgets within the Adult Social and Health Directorate.  

The post holder is accountable for the adult social care operations £ 109m 
budget and will be required to deliver services and the associated savings 
programme and transformation projects within that budget envelope.  

3.2 The effect of the decision 

Permanently appointing to this position will provide consistent leadership 
approach and support to the service. This is an established post and the salary 
costs arising from this decision can be met from the 2022/23 budget.  

3.3    Risks  

The failure to recruit the right candidate is always a risk and may result in further 
costs to recruit should this happen. There are broader operational and delivery 
implications, particularly with savings targets and other Directorate 
responsibilities.  

 

Page 49



Non-Executive Template 

3.4   Options  
 
The alternative option of not filling the role; and for not making provision within 
the parameters of the Council’s agreed Pay Policy Statement is not considered 
sustainable or viable option. 
 

3.5 Future s
[...]
 them.  You use 
your contacts and colleagues to bring teams together.   

 
Proud to Serve: We strive to always do our best for the community, getting the most 
from limited resources and using taxpayers’ money wisely 

• You are proud to be part of the wider Croydon and the contribution you 
and your teams make to it. You make a difference to people’s lives 
through engagement and you strive to get the best possible value for 
money for customers. 

 
Honest and Open: We work hard to build trust by treating everyone with 
honesty and integrity 
• You think through who needs to understand what during communication; 

and take care to communicate detail clearly. You take people’s views into 
account continuously. You trust people, colleagues and staff, to do their 
best and deal with any issues positively. 

 
Taking Responsibility: We encourage and support each other to take 
responsibility and show what we can do, learning together and recognising 
each others’ contributions 

Page 61



 

10 
 

• You are clear where formal accountability lies and where we can all take 
responsibility for results. You praise your colleagues for their efforts and 
ideas and thank them for their contributions. 

 
Valuing Diversity: We make the most of the many perspectives that make 
Croydon distinctive 
• You treat all staff and customers with equal value and respect. In 

everything you do, you make good use of the wide variety of background, 
skills and perspective your teams, the Council and the community 
demonstrate. 

 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings of the Council's then Appointments Committee
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes - Appointments Committee 6 October 2020
	Minutes

	Draft Minutes - Appointments Committee 17 February 2021
	Minutes

	Draft Minutes - Appointments Committee 10 March 2021
	Minutes

	Draft Minutes - Appointments Committee 17 May 2021
	Minutes

	Draft Minutes - Appointments Committee 23 July 2021
	Minutes

	Draft Minutes - Appointments Com

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Appointments and Disciplinary Committee 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23 August 2022 at 3.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 
1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
Present: 
 

Executive Mayor Jason Perry (Chair); Deputy (Statutory) Executive 
Mayor, Councillor Lynne Hale (Vice-Chair); Councillor Rowenna Davis 
and Councillor Enid Mollyneaux 
 

PART A 
 

1/22 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jason 
Cummings, Stuart King (with Councillor Rowenna Davis substituting) and 
Callton Young OBE. 
 

2/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from Members. 
 

3/22 Minutes of Previous Meetings of the Council's then Appointments 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the following minutes of previous meetings of the former 
Appointments Committee be agreed as a correct record.  
  

a)    7 October 2019 
b)    6 October 2020 
c)    17 February 2021 
d)    10 March 2021 
e)    17 May 2021 
f)     23 July 2021 
g)    26 July 2021 
h)    27 July 2021 (x2) 
i)     17 August 2021 (x2) 
j)     20 August 2021 
k)    13 December 2021 (x3) 
l)     14 December 2021 (x3) 
m)  17 January 2022 
n)    28 February 2022 (x2) 

  
Subject to it being noted that with regard to the recruitment process 
around the position of Corporate Director of Housing, there had been an 
initial stakeholder panel day held on 17 January 2022, followed by the 
interviewing of three candidates on 21 January 2022, at which, one 
applicant was rejected which had led to the Panel being unable to make a 
decision between the remaining two candidates and, accordingly, a 



 

 
 

further tenants’ panel was held on 8 February 2022 with final interviews 
having been held on 10 February 2022. 
 

4/22 Appointment to the Post of Director of Adult Social Care, Operations 
(Deputy DASS)  
 
The Committee considered a report, which sought its approval to agree 
the salary package and identify suitable applicants for interview to the 
post of Director of Adults Social Care, Operations (Deputy DASS).  It was 
noted that the salary costs and the oncosts of Pensions and National 
Insurance costs for the post had been budgeted for within the Adult Social 
and Health Directorate. 
  
RESOLVED that the salary package for the post of Director of Adult 
Social Care, Operations (Deputy DASS) at £116,725 to £121,441 per 
annum as directed under the Localism Act 2011, be approved.  
 

5/22 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part 1 to Schedule 12A, as 
amended, of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6/22 Shortlisting of Candidates for Interview  
 
RESOLVED that the three candidates detailed in the exempt appendices 
to the agenda, be invited to attend for interview in respect of the position 
of Director of Adults Social Care, Operations (Deputy DASS). 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.05 pm 
 

 


